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60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act'
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice™) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky Smith represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of California acting in the
interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use of consumer
products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing hazardous
substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code §
25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s) failed to
provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the Product in
California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from use of the
Product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on whether and/or
how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the Product.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Ema Bell, 222 S. Figueroa St. Apt. 1212, Los Angeles, CA 90012-2581; (Ph) 424-
332-3817.

2. Alleged Violator(s): The TJX Companies, Inc.; The TJX Companies, Inc. dba TJ Maxx

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least November 2, 2023
and are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Lead. Lead is listed under Proposition 65 as a chemical known to the State
to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

5. Product:
Product’ Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product
Butterfly Dish Butterfly Dish
UPC# 826635318552

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal absorption directly through the skin when
consumers use, touch, or handle the Products. Some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth. No
clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of
exposure to the Listed Chemical.

II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

ITI. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Bell against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have
these violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Bell’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.



Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:
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This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. [ understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: November 2, 2023 ﬁ

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Ema Bell



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On November 2, 2023 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO

The TIX Companies, Inc.
c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

The TIX Companies, Inc. dba TJ Maxx
c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801 Wilmington, DE 19801

President/CEO

The TIX Companies, Inc.
c/o CT Corporation System
101 Federal Street

Boston, MA 02110

On November 2, 2023, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed November 2, 2023, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith




L ssmA G Nancy O'Malley
Alameda County District Attorney
g & Qalport Street, Suite 650
Outland, CA 94621
e EPmndI @aciv.oxp

he Honorable Allison Halay
Nupa County District Attormsy
| {27 Figst St., Suite C
Naps, CA 94559
‘ EPD@cmmtyofnape‘org

he Honorable Joft W Reisig
Yolo County District Altoroey
H0[ Second Street

Woadland, CA 95695
: SEICounty .o T
d Portar

SUpervising Deputy District Attoruey
panta Clara County

70 W Hedding Strest

Ban fose, CA 95 10

Uepuly Digtrict Altotney
j-0ntm Costa County

.'-‘ 00 Ward Sireet
Martinez, CA 945573

LRIy us

L ?HEtanble Paul E. Zellerbach
feaside Coanty District Astormey
4 Orange Street

3 0. Box 730
Mariposs, CA 95338
I @muriagmenunty. are
ore V. Frimams, City Attorney
0. Sanfa Clarg Street, {Sth Flaor
S Jose, CA 9611

Pronesis

e

[t Sonentifile Tom Vaeher Stz
S foaguin Councy Diervige Audmay
A2 E. Weher Avaisire, Rocm 202

: o dEdes

S

bgta Cruz County District Attomey
#Ml Qcean Strest
wunks Cruz, CA 95060

Bregisn IS RERAUE us

ftonorable Anne Macie Schubed
Sasmrneato County District Attorney
B0l G Sirest
Bagmmente, CA 958 14
B0063@seceinoce
ihe Hoporable Summer Stephan
San Digga County District Attecusy
P00 Wast Broadway
Ban Biege, CA 92101
SanDiegaDAProp6I @sdeda.org

Michella Latimer, Program Coovdinator

a3 County
220 8. Lassen Street

350 Rhode [sland Strect

Alpyprms Cogety Distnct Attorney
I Mowntain Ranch Road
Aadreas, CA. 95249

[Eranngy District Alloney
a¥an Lujs Obispo County

Luis Obispo, CA. 93408

an Prancisco District & tiormey's Offics

feanniy Govt Center Annex, 4 Floor

tl'ark Anksem, Depuly City Attormey
ity of San Diego
11200 Third Avenue
San Disgo, C4 92101
CityAttuBroods@sandisgo.cov
Christapher Dalbay,
Deputy Distvict Attornsy
WHiant Barbara County
1112 Santa Barbara Strset
Santa Barbara, CA 33101
1§ e santn-barbeni ce.us

Realerie Lopsz, Deputy City Atomey
Oifiee of the City Atiomey
11390 Market 3trest, ™ Flour
San Francisco, CA 94102
fileeie; Lines@afotiyvally o

Peannine M. Facioni

ety Drstrict Atlomsy
Mauterey County

1200 Aguajito Road

Montergy, CA 93940
ProgdSDARe0. morlesoy s

izl 28
e i Gl &= L Cline
e Sonnky Dissriat Anmmey

Lshluq%;hd
udlie, CA 930490

98 Administeation Drive

% County District Attoruey

The Honomble ClEffoed Nowsll
Mevada Coumty District Attorney
28! Corumercial Skreet

Mevada City, CA 95959

DA Praafifon neusds.cans

e Hlonorable David Hollister

Plamas County District Atormey
529 Miain Sireet, Room 404
Ruiney, Ca. 95971

ifbalisterBlemuntyotblmms o

o EQUBLE. 0
dble Kitghesky Lewis
G50 ast Maim Stecet

4;CA 95349

Fremp, €4, 93721

1

3 County Bliswict Anersay

SoEsmIRsntea S oGl adnaann i
sepnmslnan@ifrasnueanatios &0

[Plger County District Attomey
0819 Justiee Center Drive
Rosessitle, CA 95678
propdi@placer, w,gov

iThe Honorable Morgan Brgss Tie

3 "lét-m’{amey

'\
|

Otfice of the Californi Atiomey General
Praposition 65 8ntorcement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 63 Coardinatoc

P.0. Box 70550
2-0550

1

alsland, CA 946
o S rRganfx ;




SERVICE LIST

| Oraullls, 2A 95955

3501 Civio Canter Orlve, Aoam 130
San Ralael, CA 94903

850 Bryant Straql, Agom 322

Tha Herosdile Napsy o
Ty O Watlay The Honarabla Slacay NMantgam e ro
Asrrte 3 ary Hanerable Candios rooper The Honoerbla Gragy
1225 Fﬁ?lu?u sﬂu?lﬁ“ it 233t Sounty Clstilot Attarnay San Sanito County Distriot Alsiney Tahama County Gisirit Atlamay
Ouiiand, CA 9ag15 220 South Lassen Straat, Ste. 8 19 4ih Stregt, Secand Floar 444 Oak Sirest, Room L
Sunenllo, CA 98130 Hallistar, CA 25203 Alad Bluff, CA 16060
Tha Ha ‘araas Dral - =
Np?nag;a%‘;mt iz Tha Hanorabls Jaclda Lacay Thva Honorabla Mlahast Ramos Tho Hunoratis Eiic Horylond
270 Laramia Siraol, PO BOX 24 sas Angules Goualy Oisirict Attornay San Bemardin Caunly Dlstrict Atomey | Trinily Caunty Gistrat AWomay
Marlaavilla, CA 98120 . 211 Wast Temple Siragt, Sulte 1200 303 Wast 3rd Sraet, dih Flaar P.O. B0x 10
Las Angalas, CA 90012 San Bemardine, GA 92415-0502 Weavarilis, G4 96093
Tha Fonorabia :
Mﬁn@“ﬂ;.r&gfﬂg‘f:(a Tha Hanaraslo Gardd Linn Tha Honaralile Bonnie Dumanis Tha Honorabl Tim Ward
709 Sourt Straat i Madita Caunty Oistier Attornay San Olgge Caunty Dishlcr Atlomey Tulara Cuunty Distriot Aiomay
ligkaan OA 9EE 4 208 West Yosamite Avanye 330 W. Broadway Streel ag{ South Maeney Bqulevard, Am 224
Tha Sanerbis Hommg dera, CA 3537 San Disgg, GA G210t OAS1 48
Sute Coungy Qlaliet Attormey 3“‘.”‘““ a Sderaret Batidasian The Hanorable Gecrge Gascon Hanatabla Laura Kilag
25 Counly Santer Drivs i atip Gounty Olatrict Attomay San Franclsca Gaunly Disiret Attorney Tuolumna Caunty Digirial Attarney

429 Narlh Washington Sirast

300 Ward Strant
845
wmmmm Taia T
ity Olsirlel At
490 Siveen, Room 171
Craseant City, GA 38531

{vereed Gauniy Disirtct Atarmey
350 W. Maln Streat

San Matee Caunly Distriet Allomeay
400 Counly Ganter, Third Ploor
241

a Honorabla Jordan Funi
Madoc County Tigirict Attorney
204 3. Court Slrest, Suite 202
Biluras, CA 9g101

The H““a’% Ve Plorsan

El Caesdo Diswri
778 me isiict Aftorney

Fresna Caunle Distrlet Astorne
Y
2320 Vulass Straat, £1000

Glenn County Districet
F.0 Bo 430’ Attarnagy

Wilaws, CA 35888

_Plssapdlla, CA
3“*%- : dl-ﬁham:"'_"__”_ﬁnamp
—%ﬁm%
Honeraile Seayna Stawan

iy,
“Tha Honarabla Joyee Dudloy
Sanla Bashara Gounty Disirict Atlomey
1112 Sapts Barbara Sirest
Santa Sartiasa, CA 931

San Franclseg, CA 94103 Sanara, CA 95370

The Hi

Nw:ln;ﬁct::n?fg;:;m The Honarabla Thomas Geaka Tha Honorabla Tarl Varbar Selazar The Honutablo Gragury Totten
861 Wtouniain Raneh Raad 3y glfrlpnsa Cauoly Oistrict Atornay San Joaguin Gounly Olsifict Aflorney Viantura Gounty Ofstrist Altorney
San CA 1 Janas Siras, 7.0, Bax 730 299 East Waber Avanue, Aoarm 202 490 Soulh Viclosia Avanue

Tha Honarabe John 03, CA 9 Staaiton, CA J5201 Venl

Calusa Oourty Disror Avtorr o ranarsbie G, Dafd Eyster Tha Horwrddia Ban Daw Tha Nanarablio Joff Raisig

348 Filih Siree! rnsy Mandacing County Gigtrict Attarriny San Luia Gbisgo Gaurdy Diswict Aty Yalo Gounly Oistrich Samey
Calusa, G 160 Narth State Sireal, P.O. Sox 1000 | 1095 Paim Shest, 4ih Flaar 401 Second Sireat
The Hinoréle Mark Petaraon Th ; Jan Luls Obisoo, GA 93308 Wa -
Genlra Costa County Distriat Atarney 8 Sounialie Larry toree 1 The Hanaraiils Stephan Wagshaife Tia Hanoraie MeGrah

Yuba Counly Disiriet Attomey

215 Filth Stras!

i 1

Tha Hanerdbta Fauer

Gftlee of he Clly Atomsy, Los Angales
96 Clyy Hall East

The Hunaraife Tim Randal

Mane Caunty Olstrict Attornay
P.Q. 8ox 17

Moriteray Gaurly District Attornay
P.Q. Bex 131

Naps Gounty Distriet Attorney
1127 First Strest, Sulte ¢
Naps, CA 24559

= Hanarable Dean Higpo

The Henorable Jifray Hosan

Santa Glara Caunty Olskiict Avornay
70 Wesl Hedding Sirsat, West Wing
San CASSTIB

209 Narth Main Swrest
Los a8
The able Sanchez

Qiftes 9f he Cily Alormay, Sacramento
915 | Siyaat, 4#h Floor
T GAfgind

The Honorable Jaff Rassll
Santa Cruz Caunly Distiict Atomey
701 Qcaan Shisetl, Raom 200

Salinas, Cﬂ-%ﬁ& CA
The Honarable dillson Haiey Tha Honorabls SIH]IER Carltan

Shasta County Disttict Akomey
1965 Wast Strast
Redding, CA 98901

The Hunowabla Jan Goldsmith
Qffice of the City Mormey, San Disga
1299 Third Avenus, Suite 1820

101

Tha Honurable Dennis Herrera
Offles of the Clly Momey, Jan
Franalsco

1 Dr. Garlton 8. Guadisk Placa

13 Hoigrahle Vizghs Ao | San Cmegn GASMEE______
Humisoldk Sauty Stayior dittr Thia Honoratin Ciiford Newsl! Tha Honarabla Lawrancs lan “Tfo Honurabls Fichard Oupls
825 300 St Feucth oo, Nevada Gouniy Blstrat Attarney Slera Couply District Alornsy Qfffca ol the ity Allomey, San Juse
Eureka, G . i Flaor 201 %mmgmim Sireat 100 Caourhausy Square 200 East Sapta Clava Straat, 16w Floor
il Rl & L.Glly, Oh 95959 Dovlgil g San Jogs, CA9S1E _
W?F@em mﬂmﬁm angrable Tony Aackauckas 9 Jamas Kirk Andrus Olfoa of e i Aflamey General
940 Mest WI? Shrea, Sﬁitgr?s; Orangs Gounly Oiatict Attorney Siskiyou County Diskrict Attarney Prapestlion &5 Enforcement Reporling

. El Capira, GA 92349

901 Givie Canter Qrlve West
Santa dna, CA 92701

F.Q. Box 348
Yraka, GA §§097

ATTN: Frap §5 Coardinator
1515 Glay Sireet, Suile 2000

The Hanorabis Thamas Hardy

Inye Gounty Distlet Attarn
P.Q. Drawer 0 ay

e Gounty Olsiriat st
1295 Trodun Avsnge

01
@ Honorabie Kaith agundas
& Caunty Sishio: Atamay
10 Wit kacesy Bulaward
Hanford, ¢ 2
The Hanarable Oonald Andarson
[ Lake County Ulserice Attarvay
255 North Forbes Straet

| Lakegort CA 95453

E '3
The Dﬁnmﬂtﬂa Lisa Grean”

5 ang, GA 9481 2-0550

Tha Honurable A, Seott Gwens
Placar County Distrlat Alterney
$0&le Jusilos Ganter Oriva, Suite 240
saullle, CA 9
The Honerable David Hallistar
Plumas Gaursy Dlstrict Stlomay
720 Main Straat, Aoom 404

Tha Honorable ishne Sorems

Salano Counly Oiskvicl Marney
679 Tesas Sireel, Sults 4500

1 il Ry

ly Dlgbriel ASVomey

Saroma G
590 Adininistcation Osive, Roam 212J
Sapi 295493

L grémrahlsl‘luhael Hastrin
AWerslde Counly Dishilct Attorma
3960 Orange Sireet '

Riva CA 92601

Tha Hunarable Anne Marle Schubert

Sayramento Counly Olsirlot Attarnsy

901 G Stregt

Savramsnto CA 35414

fek rgit Fladager
Stanistaus Gounly Disldat Atarney
832 12ih Shrset, Suite 900

Modesta, GA 35354
| The Henarable Amanda Hopper
Sulter Guunty Dislriet Altorriey
1 463 Sgcond Stmar, Sults 102

Yuba Clty GA 95991




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65). A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcernent Act of 1986 (commonly known as
"Proposition 65”). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information abouyt the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient scurce of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing reguiations (see citations below) for further information

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE,

The text of Proposition 65 (Heaith and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through
25249.13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/propB5/iaw/P85taw 72003 htm.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001 N
These implementing regulations are available online at;
h‘ttp://oehha.ca.gnv/propGS/iaw/P%Regs,htmi,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Propesition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer andfor
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are olaced on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
t0 cause cancer and/or birth defecis or other repraductive harm, sych as damage 1o

l .

All fufther regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unlgss
otﬁermse indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at: http:ﬂWww.oehha‘ca.govfpmpﬁ&ilawﬁndex.htmi.



female or male reproductive systerns or {o the developing fetus. This list must bg .
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available on
the OEHHA website at: hitp:/nw .oehna.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_listNewlist.ntml.

Only those chemicals that ars on the list are regulated under Proposition 65. ' .
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
"knowingty and intentionatly” 8xposing that person fo a listed chernical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must; (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm: and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
CXposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto tand where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http://wmm.oehha.ca.gov/propESS/law/index.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
tie chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does nat apply

oa discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water ufilities. All agencies of the federal, .state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or ‘Tewer
employses. This includes all employees, not just those present in Californ(a.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemioals' thgt are hStedgmd :
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause canger, a waming is not re:l - level
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs & a't -
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to rest; .
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individugls §xposed. over a i "y
lifetime. The Proposition 65 reguiations identify specific "No Significant Risk Le\?:om
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exemp

the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at; _
ittp:/Awww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/gethNSRLs.htmi for a list of NSRL, and Secvolr\ ti?m
et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these lavels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive sffect at 1 ,'@@Q tsmjs ff%"
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive ’IOX':; \*/t’the
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate { i e
exposure will prodyce no observable effect, even at 1 000 times the level in queﬁ 1011,
other words, the level of exposure must de below the “no observable effect leve;,

divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Leve html for
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at http:/lwww.oeha ca.gav/prop5igetNSRLs.hitmi f

@ list of MADLS, and Section 25801 st seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures tOh o
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known L:;".) .
activity, including activity by someone other than the persen cgusmg the expo_su g €
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a gontamanaijx
must be reduced to the lowest leve! feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
e found in Section 25501

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant amount” of Sﬁ@ fisted cﬁ?m;c’aikm
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from dlsch?f ges Into arin jt"
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a significant amou

of the listed chemical has nat, does nat, or wilf not pass into or probably pass into ?
Source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with al atf'uer Bpplisablefiaus:
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amognt’ 'mea@ aﬂ?{ i
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no signfficant risk evel
chemnicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no cbservable eﬁzo: ot
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed 10 tha
amount in drinking water.

2 See Ssction 23501(a)(4).



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These Iawsuits may b.e brought b‘/bth"3
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuﬁsl ”“ay aii’?e E;f
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but anly aﬁgr providing no mlt
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district etiomey and ¢ y .
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must p;row'de adequat
information to aillow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged V‘O‘at'?q?’ ﬁ?e
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
Pursue an indspendent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if SIS 'Of tﬁe ¢
governmental officials noted abave initiates an enforcement action within sixty days o
the notice.

. . . o i to
A business found to be in violation of Proposition 85 is subject to civil penalties O‘;ﬁiﬁ .
$2,500 per day for each vioiation, in addition, the business may be ordered by a
stop commiiting the violation.

, - if the
A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exDOSUfrii‘ e
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of ?"POSU bl
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation

»>  An exposure to alcohoiic beverages that are consu‘med on thg alleged viclator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

*  An exposuretoa Proposition 65 listed chemical in a_foocl_ or beverag? prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is pnmaniyblntefnded gr el
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only apphels iftne c ‘?r
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or ts%;m; ?}od Ny
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to rehder €
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

H ther
® An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of ?Et"ig?if&r;
than employses) on premises owned or operated by the alleged viola
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises:

*  An exposure to listed chemicals in sngine exhaust, to the extent thedexggzl,?@
oceurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and p
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of thet expc?';‘i’sz »
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a n
Special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proaf of compliance formis
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http:/foehha.ca.govfpropBSKIaprGSlawﬂOOS.html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAVW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 85
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mall at
PGSPublic.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Autharity cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. R f’egt;fi’;s
25249.5, 25249.6,25249.7, 25249.9, 2524910 and 25249.11. Health and Safety Code,



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix 8 contains the notice of special comptiance procedure and proof of
compliance form prepared Py the California Office of Environmental Healih Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as “Proposition 657).
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
exXposures if the alleged violator meets spacific conditions. These sxposures are:

® An eXposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite cansumption is permitied by law,

® An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
notintentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or simitar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiciogical contamination;

2 An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

*= An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
oceurs inside & facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
Intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged vioiatar for tase eXpasures, of
recover in a settlement any paymentin lieu of penalties any reimpursement for costs
anq attorney’s fees, if the alleged violator has done aff of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

*  Corrected the alleged violation:

> Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject to change in 2019 and every five
years thereatter) to the private party within 30 days; and



N T i i been
» Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has
corrected.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one time for a ‘”Olatl.ofnaigi:?gfﬁom
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises. The satis i

these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a dlstnc?: attos:ney, aseczl‘tor it
attorney of a city of greater than 750,000 population, or any full-ime city p rot n alteged
the consent of the district attorney, from fiing an enforcement action against a
violator,

VWhen a private party sends a notice of alleged violation that alleges one or more of the
exposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special Cﬂmplﬂa”fﬁaw as
procedurs, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the alleged vio
directed in the notice.

The notice and proof of compliance form is reproduced here:

Page 1
Date:

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:

Address:

Phone number:

"“ 2 : :"..iLl L LAY :-. e

P QOF PL!, ; a .
You are recelving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged thaty
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.8 (Prop. 85).

s = i LYY h
The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below if:

{1) You have actually taken the corrective siaps that you have certified in this
form.

(2) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown ab;\;;é o
accurately compieted by you, postmarked within 14 days of your rece

notice,  the
(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment fft ?;;; mé&
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your recgavlﬂgf = viclation
{4) This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance ?nises
arising from the same exposure in the same facility on the same pre .

ART 1; T OQWMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE
NOTICING PARTY

The alleged violation is for an exposure to: (check one)




f ] =esall h
Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violatar's premises to the
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive ltoxicity' in a food or
Egv-erage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises for |mmgd mi -
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chem?cal Wwas not_mten‘ |fc; - gr
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation of v
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or
micrabiological contamination.

€8s
— Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than E::i:?tid at)
On premises owned or operated by the alleged vialator where smoking is p

any location on the premises.

__Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity ltr;: C?T;%*Tse
exnaust, to the sxtent the exposure oceurs inside a facility owne}*d ar 0??’2
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

MPORTANT NOTES:

, 496 ff
(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §252

your business has nine (9) or fewer employees. o ) o

(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney Ggﬂejaé, a district atior ;\e\;/; i;i,:jrred
atlorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is ai’éegef1 tO‘ ? action e
from filing an action over the same alleged viciations, and that in any sl;c{his time' ‘
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made a '

2
Date: Page

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

Phone number

OMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE
Cerlifica

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in 'Cirgp;ggs: "i‘(‘g;
Califomia Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation “Sg’, <8 Shown
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the addre -

above, pastmarked within 14 d % of vou receiving this notice.

I'heraby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil %egzg 01;;?;%0
to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Health an d
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):




[] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law,
and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accuratety showing its
placement on my premises;

[] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and
aitaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its placement on
my premises; OR "

[ Efiminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing
how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments fo t, are true, complete, and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good faith. | have
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. { understand that if | make a fal;e
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforoement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or autharized representative  Date

Name and title of signatory

~OR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAY OR REGULATIONS..
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-8900 or via e-mail at
PGSF'ublic.Commems@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249 12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249 5, 25249 6, 25249.7, 25249 9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Cods.



